

**CASE No. S216305**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**MICHELLE QUESADA,**  
*Plaintiff-Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

**HERB THYME FARMS, INC.,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision of the  
Second District Court of Appeal, Division Three  
On Appeal From the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Case No. BC436557  
Honorable Carl West  
(subsequently transferred to Honorable Kenneth Freeman)

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

LAW OFFICE OF RAYMOND P.  
BOUCHER  
Raymond P. Boucher (SBN 115364)  
Maria L. Weitz (SBN 268100)  
444 S. Flower Street, 33<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: 213-596-6000  
Facsimile: 213-596-6010

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLC  
Alan M. Mansfield (SBN 125998)  
10200 Willow Creek Road, Suite 160  
San Diego, CA 92131  
Telephone: 619-308-5034  
Facsimile: 855-274-1888

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
Leslie A. Brueckner (SBN 140968)  
555 Twelfth Street, Ste. 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: 510-622-8205  
Facsimile: 510-622-8155

JOHNSON & JOHNSON LLP  
Neville Johnson (SBN 66329)  
439 N. Canon Drive, Suite 200  
Beverly Hills, CA 90210  
Telephone: 310-975-1080  
Facsimile: 310-975-1095

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner and Appellant, MICHELLE QUESADA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>LEGAL ARGUMENTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
I. THE OFPA DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT CALIFORNIA’S CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS. ....	2
II. THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE ARE NOT IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED BY OFPA. ....	10
A. Ms. Quesada's Claims Mirror Governing OFPA Standards and Reinforce Statutory Goals.....	10
B. Ms. Quesada's Claims are Consistent with OFPA’s Enforcement Regime. ....	16
C. Ms. Quesada's Claims are Consistent with OFPA’s Regulation of “Split Operations” .....	21
D. Herb Thyme Misreads Existing OFPA Preemption Cases. ....	23
III. THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT FORM AN ALTERNATE BASIS FOR AFFIRMING DISMISSAL.....	30
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>All One God Faith, Inc. v. The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. et al.</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 8, 2012, No. C 09-3517 SI), 2012 WL 3257660 .....	26, 27
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 70.....	22
<i>Arce v. Kaiser Foundation</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 471 .....	33
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 431.....	2, 13, 14, 17
<i>Brown v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. Aug. 1, 2012, No. C. 11-03082 LB) 2012 WL 313801 .....	passim
<i>Clark v. Time Warner Cable</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 523 F.3d 1110 .....	30, 31
<i>Cundiff v. GTE California, Inc.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1395 .....	31, 32
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 280.....	6
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	4, 5
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861.....	20
<i>General American Tank Car Corp. v. El Dorado Terminal Co.</i> (1940) 308 U.S. 422.....	30
<i>In re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Marketing and Sales Litig.</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 621 F.3d 781 .....	passim
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 .....	passim

<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1257 .....	6
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 912 F.Supp.2d 889.....	28, 33
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of University of California</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 809 .....	30
<i>Lavie v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496 .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470.....	passim
<i>Miller v. Superior Ct.</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1665 .....	31
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 290.....	32
<i>Palermo v. Stockton Theatres, Inc.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 53 .....	16
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 772 .....	5
<i>People v. Fong</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 263 .....	16
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2228.....	27
<i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Med. Group</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 497 .....	32
<i>South Bay Creditors Trust v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1068 .....	30, 33
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of California</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 528 .....	33
<i>Wise v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elect. Co.</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 287 .....	31

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009)	
555 U.S. 555.....	15, 21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1331 et seq.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 337.....	17
21 U.S.C. § 343(1)(a).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 667(b).....	4
7 U.S.C. § 6501.....	11, 12
7 U.S.C. § 6501 et seq.....	1
7 U.S.C. § 6503.....	3
7 U.S.C. § 6507.....	passim
7 U.S.C. § 6519.....	34

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.....	1
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17500.....	1
Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq.....	1
Civ. Code, § 1770.....	5
Food & Agr. Code, § 46000 et seq.....	1
Health & Saf. Code § 111910.....	16
Health & Saf. Code, § 110820.....	13
Health & Saf. Code, § 110830.....	13
Health & Saf. Code, § 110956.....	13

Health & Saf. Code, § 110810 et seq. .... 1, 13

**REGULATIONS**

65 Fed.Reg. 80548 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 8, 11, 18  
65 Fed.Reg. 80557 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 8  
65 Fed.Reg. 80587 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 11  
65 Fed.Reg. 80618 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 18  
65 Fed.Reg. 80663 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 9, 19  
65 Fed.Reg. 80668 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 9, 19  
65 Fed.Reg. 80682 (Dec. 21, 2000) ..... 8  
7 C.F.R. § 205.201(5)..... 22  
7 C.F.R. § 205.272(a)..... 22  
7 C.F.R. § 205.403 ..... 22

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

S. Rep. No. 357, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 289 (1990) ..... 11
